One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700 Fax: 617/326-8703
REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

VSET
SHDN
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model  Range Option
ADM663AAN –40°C to +85°C N-8
ADM663AAR –40°C to +85°C R-8
ADM666AAN –40°C to +85°C N-8
ADM666AAR –40°C to +85°C R-8
TERMINOLOGY
Dropout Voltage: The input/output voltage differential at
which the regulator no longer maintains regulation against fur-
ther reductions in input voltage. It is measured when the output
decreases 100 mV from its nominal value. The nominal value is
the measured value with VIN  = VOUT +2 V.
Line Regulation: The change in output voltage as a result of
a change in the input voltage. It is specified as a percentage
change in output voltage for an input voltage change.
Line Reg =
∆VOUT
VOUT
(100)
∆V IN
Load Regulation: The change in output voltage for a change
in output current.
Load Reg (Ω) = ∆VOUT
∆IOUT
Quiescent Current: The input bias current which flows when
the regulator output is unloaded or when the regulator is in
shutdown.
Sense Input Threshold: Current limit sense voltage. This
is the voltage (referenced to VOUT(2)) at which current limiting
occurs.
Input-Output Saturation Resistance (ADM663A): This is a
measure of the internal MOS transistor effective resistance in se-
ries with VOUT1. The minimum input-output voltage differential
at low currents may be calculated by multiplying the load cur-
rent by the saturation resistance.
Thermal Limiting: This feature monitors the internal die tem-
perature and disables the output when an internal  temperature
of 125°C is reached.
Maximum Power Dissipation: The maximum total device
dissipation for which the regulator will continue to operate
within  specifications.
REV. 0–4–
ADM663A/ADM666A
GENERAL INFORMATION
The ADM663A/ADM666A contains  a micropower bandgap
reference voltage source; an error amplifier, A1; three compara-
tors, C1, C2, C3, and a series pass output transistor. A P-chan-
nel FET and an NPN transistor are used on the ADM663A
while the ADM666A uses an NPN output transistor.
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The internal bandgap reference is trimmed to 1.3 V ±  30 mV.
This is used as a reference  input to the error amplifier A1. The
feedback signal from the regulator output is supplied to the

ADM663A/ADM666A
REV. 0 –9–
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model  Range Option*
ADM663AAN –40°C to +85°C N-8
ADM663AAR –40°C to +85°C R-8
ADM666AAN –40°C to +85°C N-8
ADM666AAR –40°C to +85°C R-8
*For outline information see Package Information section.
email: info@littlediode.com  •   LittleDiode.com
Littlediode supplies new, hard to find or obsolete
electronic components and semiconductors all over